Maine law.
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320 FISH.--CORPORATION S. 

said section on petitions for laying out such high­
No discontinu- ways; and that no discontinuance of such highway 
ance to be had h 11 bId . tl t tl . f '.' t withont concUl'. S a e la WI lOU le concurrence o· a maJoIl Y 
j'?nce of a lOajo. of the Commissioners as is therein provided for lay-
rlly of the Com- • • 
missioners. mg out hIgh"vays,/ .. 

[Jlppl'ovp,d by the Govel'nor, Febl'uMY 10, 1836.] 

Challter 199. 

AN ACT repealing an Act, entitled "An Act to prevent Frauds in 
the Inspecticlllof Fish." . 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep­
'resentat'ives, in Legislat'U're assembled, That the 

Former act re- Act entitled an Act to prevent fi'auds in the In­
pealed. spedtion of Fish, approved March 9, 1832, be, and 

the same is hereby repealed, 
[Jlppl'oved by the Govel'nol', Feb1'1tnl'y 16, 1836.] 

AN ACT concerning Corporations. 

SECT, 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Rep1'ese1~tatives in Legislaftt1'e ass em­

Corpol'D~ions. bled That from and after the passing of this Act 
capable In theIr ' " 
corporate llaIDe all Corporations, created by the LegIslature, or 
to Bue defend I 'h 1 II b t bl' hId . t' L &c.' , W HC S la e es a IS ec un er eXls mg aws, 

shall be capable in their corporate name, to sue and 
be sued, appear, prosecute and defend to final judg­
ment and execution, in any Courts of record, or in 
any other place whatever: to have a common seal, 

-to olect neen- which they may alter at pleasure' to elect in such 
ful officers, fix • ," 
theil' compellsa. manner as they shall determme, all needful officers, 
tion and define fi h' . d t d fi h' d t' . their duties,&c. to X t ell' compensatIOn an 0 e ne t en u leS, 

obligations and liabilities, consistent with the Con­
stitution and Laws of the State, for their own gov-
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ernineht, and for the due and orderly conducting of [See additional 
, £l" 1 1 f 1 ' act chap, 217,] their allau's aBC t Ie management 0 t leir property, 

SECT,2, Be itftwthe1' enacted, That the mode Mode of calling 

f II ' t1 fi t t' f 11 C t' Ihe first meeting o ca mg Ie 1I'S mee lng 0 a orpora IOns, UB- oC COI'POllllioll8, 

oless otherwise specially provided for, shall be by 
a notice, setting forth the time, place and purposes 
of the meeting, signed by anyone or more of the 
persons named in the Act of Incorporation, and 
fourteen days at least previously to the me'eting, de­
livered to each member, or published,in some news­
paper or nevl'spapers in the County w here the Cor­
poration may be established, or if there be no 
newspaper, then in a newspaper in some adjoining 
County. , 

,SECT, 3. Be it Ftwther enacted That in all Illdividual , 
J ' '. stockholdel'S II, 

Corporations hereafter created by the Legislature, able fo,' Geu~s of 

t B 1 , C t' 1 tl' the corpol'atlon, excep an nng orpora IOns, un ess 0 lerWlse spe-
cially provided for in the Act of Incorporation, the 
shares of individual stockholders shall be liable for 
the debts of the Corporation, And, in case of de- I!' case oC defi. 

• clr.ncyofattaeh· 
ficlency of attachable corporate property or estate, able cOI'por~tc 
the individual property riO'hts and credits of any P!'opel'ly,lhem-, 0 dlvldual propel'. 
stockholder shall be liable, to the amount of his ty liable one 

~ , , yea,' after lI'alls-
stock, lor all debts of the CorporatIOn contracted fel' to a ce,'taill 

prior to the transfer thereof, for the term of one extent, 

year after the record of the transfer in the books of 
the Corporation,and for the term of six months 
after judgment recovered against said Corporation 
in any suit commenced within the year afore-
said, and the same may be taken in execution on 
said judgment in the same manner as if said judg-
ment and execution were against him individually, 
or, said creditor, after ~aid judgment, may have his 
action on the case against said individual stoekhold-
er; but in no case shall the property, rights and -II? propel'ly 

d' f ' 1 11 Id 1, l' , 01' nghls attach-cre Its 0 SalC stoc {10 er ue ta {en 111 executIOn or able beyond the 

attached as aforesaid beyond the amount of his said arnountoCstock, 

stock. 
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BRCT, 4. Be it ftwt7~e1' enacted, 'l'hat it shall 
OfJiee)',to"atisfy, be the duty of the officer havino- said execntion to 
eXeel1ll01l out u1 ' b I . 

eUl'pu)':,!e prop- appropriate towards the satisfaction thereof, in part 
ert y II to be ' I I I . 
fuu'nrl, &c, or 111 W 10 e any corporate property or estate, W 1Ich 

" , I' ,'I he can find, and if sufficient cannot be found, to cer-" 
--noll II' \0' "" - 'f '1 1 ~ , 'd ' d 
Iml st,;ekhold,'" tl y sale e encwncy 011 sal execut1Ol1 an to notify 
48 ~O\\l'S hefol'e I . l' . I I I 1 ld b ,.. l' £' • 1 
taking his prop- tIe mc IVle ua stoc \: 10 er y glVIl!g 11m JOrty-elg It 
erty, hoUl's previous notice thereof w hose property he is 
If onl of State about to take; and if saiel stockholder resides out 
notic" to be gi\', of the State, said notice shall be given to his Ag'ent 
en, &c. .' 

if he has any in the State, otherwise to the Clerk 
of said Corporation, and, if such individual stock­
holder, his Agent or said Clerk on demand of said 
officer and notice as aforesaid, shall disclose and 
shew to the execution creditor or officer attachable 
corporate property or estate sufficient to satisfy said 

If ,Pl'ope)'ty suf- execlltion and all fees, his individ ual propertv, rio'hts 
ficlent be shown. fi J ~ 
--to be exempt. and credits shall thereupon be exempt rom attach~ 

ment and execution, And said action on the case 
shall not be commenced against said stockholder 
until demand and notice as aforesaid, 

SEC T. 5. Be it fw·thej· enctcted, That said in­
~,:~~I\~:f;~_:I;l1~~ dividual stockholder, ""hose property, rights and 
«ly. credits shall be attached and taken as· aforesaid 

shall have his remedy at law, or in equity against 
said Corporation to reimburse him for all monies 
paid as aforesaid, and to recover such damages as 
he may have sustained by the neglect of said Cor­
poration to satisfy said execution. And, in case of 
a defici~ncy of corporate property or estate where­
with to satisfy said judgment or decree as said ineli­
vidnal stockholder may recover 01' obtain as afore-

l\Iay ha,'e con- said, said stockholder may have his remedy as 
ll'ibution. aforesaid fOL' a contribution, in proportion to their 

respective stock in said Corporation, against the 
stockholders ,vho were liable for the corporate debt 
sued for in said action against said Corporation. 

SE CT. 6. Be it f'l.wther enacted. 'l'hat it shall 
Clel'k of col'- be the duty of the Clerk of said Corporation, on 
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demand to fUl'l1ish the ofiicer havillO' the execntion poration to rul'-

• '. " b 1 Ilish ofliceI' with 
agamst smd CorpomtlOn, WIth the names ane place nnmes of stock· 
of residellce of the stockholders who may be liable hol<lel'5, 
as afOl'esaid. • 

SECT. 7. Be itflwther enacted, That all pro- Pl'ovisious of 
visions of Law touching the subject matter of Cor- ~o~;~I~(Lact I'e· 
pomtions and not inconsistent with this Act, shall 
not be affected thereby, and this Act shall take effect 
from and after its passage. 

[.!lppl·oved by lhe Govel'lwl', Feb1'lu£1'!} 16, 1836, J 

AN ACT relative to tbe collection of State 'l'axeH, and asseSSllIents 
made by County COllltliissioneJ's, 

SECT. ]. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Representatives, in Legislat'Hl'e assem-
bled That it shall be the duty of the State rI'rea- State1'l'eaSUI'er 

, , . 1 fi to publish the a,· 
surer to canse that ,vlthlll three mont lS rom the seESlllent of tax. 

assessment by the Legislature of any tax upon any es on land not • . , taxable by As· 
township or tract of land, not taxable by the as- seSEOl'S of any 

f 1 · , 1 town 01' pia lit,,· 
s~ssors 0 any town Ol' p antatlon, the sm( assess- tion, withrh 3-

ment shall have been published three weeks suc- months, &c, 

cessiveIy in the newspaper of the printer to the 
State, and in some newspaper print.ed in the Connty 
where such land may lie, if sneh newspaper there 
be. And said land shall be holden and enctlmbered Such land Ioolc! .. 

1 Q !". l' f 11 1 S T en to tloe State to tIe otate lor t Ie payment 0 a StlC 1 tate ax- rol' the p"Ylllenc 
es, and for the repayment of all such Stll1lS as the ~c:aid tax"". 
State may have paid to discharge any taxes or rates 
assessed by County Commissioners, together with 
the interest thereon for the term and at the rate 
hereinafter specified. 

SECT. 2, Be it furtlier erwcted, That whenev- Whenevel' any 
er any tax or rate upon any such township or tract tax is assesEed < • c. • by County Com. 
shall have been duly assessed or ordered by County missionel'S, the 
( j '. • 1 11 b ·1··' f I C County TI'Ollsu, JOmmlSSlOl1erS, It s la e t le (uty 0 t lC ounty I'el' to uotiry the 


